Enrolled Senate Bill 130

Printed pursuant to Senate Interim Rule 213.28 by order of the President of the Senate in conformance with presession filing rules, indicating neither advocacy nor opposition on the part of the President (at the request of Governor Theodore R. Kulongoski for Board of Examiners of Licensed Dietitians)

CHAPTER

AN ACT

Relating to dietitians; creating new provisions; and amending ORS 691.465.

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

SECTION 1. ORS 691.465 is amended to read:

691.465. (1) The Board of Examiners of Licensed Dietitians shall issue a license with a duration of not more than two years to each person approved to be licensed. The license shall be prima facie evidence of the right of the person to whom it is issued to represent the person as a licensed dietitian subject to the provisions of ORS 691.405 to 691.585.

(2) Each licensed dietitian shall apply to the board for a renewal of the license at least 30 days before the expiration date. Licenses shall expire on October 31 of odd-numbered years or on such date as may be specified by board rule. Each applicant for renewal shall submit the required fee and present evidence of completion of at least 30 hours of continuing education or present evidence of the minimum continuing education requirements of the American Dietetic Association. Any license that is not renewed by the expiration date shall be automatically suspended. The board may reinstate a suspended license upon payment of a nonrefundable penalty fee and all past unpaid renewal fees.

(3) [The license fee shall be one-half the two-year fee if the license is issued for 12 months or less.] The license fee for a license issued for a period of less than 24 months shall be prorated on a monthly basis to reflect the shorter licensing period.

(4) A license that has been suspended by reason of nonpayment of fees for a period of two years or more shall be renewed upon reapplication and payment of all applicable fees.

(5) Subject to prior approval of the Oregon Department of Administrative Services and a report to the Emergency Board prior to adopting the fees and charges, the fees and charges established under this section shall not exceed the cost of administering the regulatory program for which the fee or charge is established, as authorized by the Legislative Assembly within the board's budget to implement ORS 691.405 to 691.585, as the budget may be modified by the Emergency Board.

<u>SECTION 2.</u> The amendments to ORS 691.465 by section 1 of this 2009 Act apply to dietitian license fees imposed on or after January 1, 2010.

Passed by Senate February 17, 2009	Received by Governor:
Secretary of Senate	Approved:
President of Senate	
Passed by House March 17, 2009	Governor
	Filed in Office of Secretary of State:
Speaker of House	, 2009

Secretary of State